Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (8) Lumited (Formerly 02402775
Eurotel

Corporate Services Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 2144 of 2009
District Registry

I'We (a)

lan Brown Dante! Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 3 February 2010 {b) 2 August 2010
Al

Sgned [\

Jont / Adminustrator(s)

Dated 26 ﬁ/j{//)//.( - 20]0

FRIDAY

(e

03/09/2010 262
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited

(formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited

{formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
Empire Realisations (3) Limited

(formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
Empire Realisations (4) Limited

(formerly Eurotel

Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited

(formerly Allington Communications Limited)
Empire Realisations (6) Limited

(formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited

{formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
Empire Realisations (8) Limited

(formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)
Empire Realisations (9) Limited

(formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited

- AH In Administration (“the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY

RULES 1986

2 September 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or

2141 of 2009
2146 of 2009
2143 of 2009
2140 of 2009
2150 of 2009

2149 of 2009

2147 of 2009

2148 of 2009

2142 of 2009

2144 of 2009

2156 of 2009

2145 of 2009

in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal hability

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL



CONTENTS PAGE

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Schedule of the Companies in Administration

3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4. Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

11

13



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewviations shall be used:

\\Act”
"Rules”

“the Administrators”
“the Bank”
"Deloitte”
*Inflexion”

“the Group”, " the
Compantes” or “the business”
“Holdco”

“Bidco”

“Euratel”

“EBIT”

“AIM”

"RPO”

“ROT"

“Prescribed Part”

"QFCH"
“EY”
“Oakley”
“Eversheds”

The Inselvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deioitte LLP

Licyds TSB Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Inflexion Private Equity

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Companies set out in Appendix
2 of this document

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Earnings before interest and tax

Alternative investment market

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to
s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986.

Quahfying Floating Charge Holder
Ernst & Young LLP

Oakley Capital Corporate Finance
Eversheds LLP




1.1.

1.2,

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of the
Companies since our progress report to creditors dated 2 March 2010,

Given the information previously provided to creditors, we have not included
detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have
focussed on progress of the administrations since the first progress report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at
Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Ian Brown and Dan Butters of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the Leeds District Registry with
effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of
Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The relevant court numbers
are noted at the front of this report

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duttes and powers by either of them jointly and severally




2.2. Administrators’ Proposals

The Administraters’ proposals are as follows:

1

the Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Cormpanies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators
conclude, In their reasonable opinton, that a Company will have no assets available
for distrbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, 1n relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an
appropnate apphcation;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company
or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, If one 1s appointed,
shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the
trme given n attending te matters arising in the Adrunistrations and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses.

that, If a Creditors” Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed. And that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements Incurred which relate
specifically to the case

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff n attending to
matters arising during the Admimstration, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage i1s incurred (presently
up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable, And that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed and no creditors’ meeting 1s held,
the secured and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree the
Administrators' fees, in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the
time given in attending to matters arising in the Administration and that the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference te mileage




2.3.

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each
of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status
1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Companies which includes, dealing with the leasehold properties
and dealing with the crystallisation of a £2 1m capital gains tax
habihty,
2 We have completed our duties in this regard.
3 This process I1s ongoing and at present we do not anticipate that
there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors
4 A distribution of £12.4m has been made to the Bank under its
fixed charge
5-7 We have received no requests to establish a Creditors’
Committee 1n relation to any of the Companies
8 Agreed
9 _Agreed
10-12 The Admunistrators obtained an extension of the Administration

by 6 months to 2 February 2011 by approval from the secured
creditors for all the Companies.

Further information n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of
habilities and the estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following
sections of this report.




3.3

3.4

4.1

Estimate Future Realisations

The business and assets as stated above were sold on 3 August 2009. There
are no further assets of the Business to realise

Estimated Qutcome for creditors

There will be no dividend to unsecured creditors due to the CGT lhability of

£2 1m that has crystallised

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the
Administrators, and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised
as follows:

£m

Senior A 102
Senior B 4.0
Semor C 0.9
Revolving Credit Faciiity 1.5
16.6

The bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are cross
guarantees in place acrass all Group compantes.

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect
of its indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets We
anticipate further distributions of £100k to Bank subject to the final costs of the
Administration.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the
Companies. At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed c.£25m. Inflexion
will not recover any funds in respect of this lending as its secunty ranks behind
the Bank. However, Inflexion released its security at the start of the
Administrations,




5.1

5.2

53

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Admimstrators sought to extend the penod of the Administration by 6
months to 2 February 2011 and approval was gained from the secured creditor

Investigations

Enquiry into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies 1s complete, with
returns submitted to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills. Their
contents are legally privileged

Exit

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an
end after one year, unless an extenston I1s granted by the court or with consent
of the creditors

Otherwise, and unless It 1s proposed that a company in Administration should
be placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following:

. An application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

* Filing a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming
that the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; and

) In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrator ceases and three months following
that date the company 15 deemed to be dissolved,

The exit route chosen n relatton to the Companies will depend on the
circumstances of the Administration and the approval of creditors

11




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of Section 176A(2)}(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’
remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outhned as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph
52{1)(b) the Admunistrators’' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

each secured creditor, or

if the Admimistrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an inwitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in
respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of
time spent)

In ine with paragraph 52(1){(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act outlined above there 1s
no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution In respect of
Administrators’ remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are summansed in the table below. A detailled
analysis of the time spent by work function i1s attached at Appendix 4.




A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees I1s available on request, or may be
obtained from the following website -

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIPS_v5_Apnl_2007(1).pdf

6.2 Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements In the six month period to 2" February
2010 were as follows:

Nature of disbursement 03/08/09 to 03/02/10 to
(£) 02/08/10 02/08/10
Mileage 29 27 000
Travei expenses incurred 5510 000
Postage / Stationery 788 05 26 85
Insurance Costs 748 00 0 00
Legal Fees 6500 00 ¢ 00
Total 8,120.42 26.85

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2
disbursements and therefore there 15 no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure 1s required where we have Incurred Category 2 expenses such as
mileage and internal copying.

Mileage I1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used
by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred.

6.3 Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

Grade Range £ per hour
2009 rates 2010 rates
Partners 545 to 615 565 to 630
Managers/ Diwrectors 295 to 525 310 to 535
Assistants/Support Staff 145 to 265 165 to 275

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computersed time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered. The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having

15







APPENDIX 2 - Schedule of Companies In Administration

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Multilink Business Communications Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limwted (formerly Eurotel Holdings Lirmted)

Emptre Realisations (2) kimited (formerly Newville Ward Holdings Limited)
Empire Realisations (3} Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Empire Realisations (5} Limited {formerly Allington Communications Limited)
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)

Empire Realisations {7) Linited {formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limeted)
Empire Realisations (8) Limited {formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenence Services Limited)

18




0T ZSS'0ES’ET 0T'ZSS'0E0T (ZE'L£8070T) LY 6ES0F0T 00'000'0F 00 0 00°00070¢
00 9Z6'ES6 00°976°ELH (£E'£80°01) LOEL6'VT6 00’0000t 00°0 00'000°0F
(0T1°9Z9°9£5'TT) {o1'9Z9'91T) 000 {0+'999°'5T1) {00°000°'09+'ZT) 00°0 (00°000°09¢°TT)

(87 92S'vT) (8£ 925'pT) (27 65t°FT)

(86 £25) (86 £2£} (00 002)

{9t SBE) (9% 58r) 000

(05 199) (0s 199) (05 199)

(€5 609'8) (€5 609'8) (e€ 9z2’'8)

(L6 Z28) (L6 ZZ8) 000 (46 Z28)

{00 00059} {00 000'59) 000 (00 000'59)

(0o 091) {00 091) 00 ¢ {0C 091)

(00 000'09%'ZT) (00 000'09%'2ZT) 000 (00 000’09v'zT)

(BB S£1'9¢) {88 SET1'92) 000 (88 5£1'97)

0T 'ZSS'0ES'ET OT'ZSS 0EO'T {LE£280°0T) Lt 6E9°0¥0'T 00°'000°00S'ZT 00’0 00'000°0087CT

86 TET'E 86 Z6T'E 000 86 Z61'E

98 z0Z 98 Z0Z (62 Z6c'22} a1 668'2C

£6 TOP'T £6 ZO¥'T 8T 8E0°'T S/ t9¢

Z9 0Z8°'T 79 025’1 000 79 0258'1

be 99211 ¥L 99211 Y4 99Z°TT 000

00 69 00 69 000 00 69

00 000°'006 00 000006 000 00 000°'006

00 000°'0% 00 000°0% 000 00 000'0S

00 000°0S 00 000°0S 000 00 000'0S

L6 968°C1 L6 968'CT 000 L6 968'CT

00 000°005°2T 00 000°005°21 o0 o 00 000'005'21
0702 pouad ay 010z 010z pouad ayzul 0TOZ

(F) 10301

isnbny g je sy

ul (pred)/pasieay Adeniqaq ¢ je sy

{7) abaeyn Buneo|y

1snbny 7 je sy

{ped)/pasieay Aseruqag g je sy

{3) sbaeys paxig

puBy Ul Sacuejeg

Jgeaaral IvA
sabieys yueg

§]9558 JO IdURINSU]
Bujspianpe Asoymeys

5834 jeban

sasuadx3 ,SJ01ea1SIUiWpY
5894 ,540]20)5IURUPY

yueqie ysed

24 yueq asL sphojy

uay

SINIWAYd

ajqeAed LyA

0IM3N 0] anp s3juow 1diadoy

15849JU] ueg
syeqgay sajey
punyay Lvn
S193Qg 42030
S1G3Q yoog
s

Alaunyoew 9 juejd
a3} 23uadn

limpoob pue ssau[sng 3yl

S$1d1303d

0T0Z 1SNONVY T OL SLNIHWAVA ONV S1dI3D3H J40 SLOVHLSEY ,SHOLVHLSININAY LNIOL- QILIWIT {v)} SNOLLYSITVIY JUIdWI

€ XIaON3ddVY




TL0T0'E 1L0Z0'E 00°0 1L mMc.m 00’0 00°0 00°0
TL'0T0°E IL'0T0'E 00 © 1L 0Z0'E 00°0 00'0 oo'o puey uir sasue|eg
00°0 00'0 00 0 00 0 00°0 00 0 00 0
SINIWAVC
TL0Z0°E 1L 0T0'E 00°0 1020 00’0 00 0 00 0
12 0Z0'¢E T£ 020°E o0 0 1£ 020°E punaJ adURINSU]Y
ot1oz pouad ayy 0T10¢ 010¢ poyad ayy u1 Q10T Sid1333d
1snBny 7 je sy ul {pled)/pasijeay Aleniqads ¢ ie sy 1snny z 1e sy {med)/pas|eay Asenigaq € je sy
(3) 1030 (7) aBaey) Buneo|y (3) abaieyd paxiy

0T0Z LSNO9NY Z OL SLNIWAYH ANV S1d4I323Y 40 SLIVHLSAY .SHOLVHLSINIWAY INIOC- A3LIWIT (9) SNOILYSITVIH JHIdWA

€ XION3ddVY




*AIMOYS Pas0[d SIUN0JJ. BU) PUB PasIaAdl 2q 01 aJe sabieyd asay] "junodde ayl uo AjiAloeur 03 anp pasnaul sabieyd yueq ale
UNOY d B ¥ 02pIg 3|29 Y3 uo adue|eq aAebau ayy jey) 3jou Ised|d - LNNOIIV SLINIWAVC ANY S1dIID3Y IHL OL SILON

00°006'19 00 006'T9 00 0 00 0D6'T9 00°'0 00'0 00°'0

€9°565'19 £8°'9/9'19 (s9'1t1} 0581819 (19°08) 00'0 (19'08) puey uI sasuejeg

(LE'vOE) (st'ez7) (s9'1v1) {0s 18) (19 08) 00°0 (19'08)

(sT £22) (st £22) (59 1+1) (0s 18) sabeyd yuegq

(19) {19) 000 (19) 1saJ31u{ ugag

(19 08) {19 08) 000 (19 08) sabieys yueq

SINIWAV

00°'006'19 00 006°T9 00°0 0000619 00'0 00°0 00°'0

00 00619 00 00619 000 00 006'T9 ueo) 40 1n0 Buiso}d 40} JuautAed SpAo|
0102 poliad ay) 0102 0102 pouad ayyw Q102 S1d1323y
snbny ¢ 1e sy ut {ped)/pasjeay Aieniqaq § e sy ysnbny g je sy (pred)/pas|eay Ateniqad € e sy

{37) 1101 (3) abaey) Buneold (3) aBiey) paxiy

0TO0T ASNONV T 01 SINIWAVD ONV S1dIFDIY

J0 SLOVHLISEY ,SHOLVYHLISINIWAY LNIOL- G3LIWIT 0DQI8 37134

€ xipuaddy



APPENDIX 4

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis - 3 August 2009 to 2 August 2010

Task Type

Admin and Planning

Admin and Planning Total

Creditors

Creditors Total

Reporting & Investigations
Investigation Total

Other Specific Matters
Other Specific Matters Total

Trading

Trading Total

Asset Reahsation

Asset Realisation Total

Grand Total

Task Level

Cashwers

Closure
Comphance
Progress Reporting
Fees

Immediate Actions
Meetngs

Distributiens
Unsecured

D' Returm

Tax & VAT

Closure of Trading
Ongoing Trading

Book Debts
Leasehold Property
Other Assets

Manager and Other Professional Average

Partner and Director Assistant Managers and Support Staff Total Total Rate
Hours £ Hours E Hours | 3 Hours E E

- - 16 7 53010 541 11,2310 708 16,532 234
- - 15 6150 45 717 8 60 1,333 222
- - 149 4,447 0 32 7860 1B1 5,233 289
100 6,185 0 528 154270 201 2,725 829 24,595 297
- - 58 2,22013 - - 58 2,220 386
- - 35 1,099 3 - 35 1,099 314
210 13,0050 13 5128 - 223 13,518 608
310 19,200 96 4 29,622 819 15,707 2093 64,529 308
- - 03 2050 - - 05 205 410
- - 00 2,7373 90 1,4355 190 4,173 220
- - 105 2,942 90 1,436 195 4,378 225
30 18500 315 8,347 5 - - 345 10,238 29?7
30 1,850 315 8,348 - = 345 10,238 297
03 2520 706 25,8043 15 2250 724 26,281 363
03 252 706 25,804 15 225 724 26,281 363
- - - - 3o 43590 30 435 145
- - 10 2650 - - 10 265 265
- - 10 265 30 435 440 700 175
- - 15 5693 - - 15 569 380
- - Q5 189 8 - - [} 190 380
- - 63 2,4100 - - 63 2,410 386
- 83 3,169 - - 83 3,169 3g4
34 3 21,342 218 2 70,150 954 17,803 3479 109,295 314




